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RETAIL TRADE 

Estimated retail sales in Canada increased 10.0% in the first two months of 

1957 as compared with the same period in 1956. The dollar value of sales rose from 

$1,806,054,000 last year to $1,986,810,000 this year. February sales at $977,970,000 

were 8.57. greater than the previous year total of $901,527,000. These and other 

estimates contained in this bulletin are not adjusted for seasonal variations, price 

changes or number of shopping days. 

Total Retail Trade in Canada 

Period 1956 1957 7. Change 
$'OOO $'OOO 1957/1956 

January 904,527 1,008,840 + 11.5 
February 901,527 977,970 + 	8.5 

Total 1,806,054 1,986,810 + 10.0 

All regions shared in the overall increase in sales of 8.57. during February 

1957. Saskatchewan, up 17.2% in sales, showed the largest percentage gain when corn-

pared with February last year. Sales in Alberta were up 14.27., Manitoba 10.97., 

Quebec 10.27,, Ontario 6.77., British Columbia 6.67, and the Atlantic Provinces 2.3%. 

For the year to date sales increases by provinces were in much the same order per-

centagewise as for the month of February, Saskatchewan being up 17.57., Alberta 16.17., 

Quebec 11.17., Manitoba 10.37., Ontario 9.0%, British Columbia 8.3% and the Atlantic 

Provinces 3.77.. 

For the kinds of business shown in this report seventeen of the eighteen 

specified groups as well as the miscellaneous category showed increased sales during 

February. The lumber and building material dealer classification, the only trade 
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with smaller sales this year than 

last, was down 9.5% for the month. 

Motor vehicle dealers, accounting for 

nearly 19% of the total retail sales, 

showed the largest percentage gain, 

19.17., while the grocery and combi-

nation store classification which 
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accounts for another 22% of total sales was up 10.27.. 

Department store sales of $76,832,000 during February were up an estimated 

2.47. from February last year. 	Stocks on hand in department stores at the end of 

January had an estimated selling value of $266,173,000 up 6.3% from stocks of 

$250,299,000 on hand at the same date a year earlier. 

Percentage Changes in Selected Retail Trades 

January and February 1957 over January and February 1956 

Chains and Independents 

Canada 

All Stores Chains Independents 

Grocery and Combination ......••.• + 12.3 + 16.6 + 9.3 

Family 	Clothing 	................... + 5.2 + 	5.5 + 5.2 

Women's 	Clothing 	.................. + 5.9 + 	2.5 + 7.1 

Shoe 	.............................. + 7.6 + 11.9 + 5.5 

Lumber and Building Material - 7.8 - 	4.5 - 8.5 

Furniture, Appliance and Radio + 2.4 - 	0.5 + 3.2 

Restaurant 	........................ + 2.6 0.5 + 2.9 

Drug 	.............................. + 4.4 +. 	4.5 + 4.4 

Jewellery 	......................... + 3.4 - 	1.3 + 5.6 
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4 	Estimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

February, 1957 
(in thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE 	I All Stores 	I 	Chain 	I Independent I All Stores 

Canada 	 Atlantic 

it TOTAL, ALL TRADES ...................... r 977,970 
	

182,078 	1 	795,892 	1 	76,083 

2 210,114 	89 9 507 
3 35,753 
4 

Grocery & Combination 	........................... 

2,226 
5 

Other Food & Beverage 	.......................72,408 
General 	......................................................... 35,369 

- 
6 

Department ...................................................76,832 
Variety 	.........................................................15,620 12 2922 

7 Motor 	Vehicle .............................................. .185,176 	1 0 630 
8 Garage & Filling Station .......................... 54,570 	24]. 
9 12,925 	1,502 

10 
Men's 	Clothing 	........................................... 

10,600 	1,670 
11 

Family Clothing 	......................................... 
Women's 	Clothing ...................................... .1.3,225 	3,617 

12 2,486 
13 

Shoe 	...............................................................6,8)3 
14,422 	1091 

14 23,557 	4,551 
15 

Hardware 	....................................................... 
Lumber & Building Material ...................
Furniture, Appliance & Radio 42,384 	8 0 220 

16 35,101 	2,536 
17 35,073 	306 
18 24,571 	2,956 
19 7,335 	2,192 
20 101,875 	8,372 

Restaurant 	................................................... 

Manitoba 

47,554 	7,252 21 

Fuel 	............................................................... 
Drug 	............................................................... 

Miscellaneous 	............................................. 

22 

JeweUery 	..................................................... 

Grocery & Combination.............................. 8,774 	3,280 
23 Other Food 	& 	Beverage.......................... 2,474 	1,690 
24 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES ....................... 

3,307 	(a) 
25 6,521 	 - 
26 

General s 	......................................................... 

361 	344 
27 

Department 	................................................... 
Variety............................................................. 

7,925 	 - 
28 Garage & Filling Station 	......................... 1,797 	(a) 
29 48 
30 385 	(a) 
31 257 	 98 
32 

Men's 	Clothing 	............................................506 
FamilyClothing 	.......................................... 

148 	 30 
33 824 	(a) 
34 

Motor 	Vehicle................................................ 

Lumber & Building Material 2,100 	 486 
35 Furniture, Appliance & Radio ................ 1,602 	248 
36 

Women's 	Clothing ......................................... 
Shoe 	................................................................ 

Restaurant 	.................................................. 
37 

Hardware 	........................................................ 

- 
38 Drug 	.............................................................. 

	

1.,845 	149 
.. 

	

1,261 	(a 
39 

Fuel 	...............................................................856 

(a 
40 

Jewellery 	.....................................................325 
Miscellaneous ............................................. . 6 ,286 	494 

120,606 19,435 
36,655 6,454 
33,143 7,444 
76 0 832 5,693 
2,698 1,418 

183,546 11,360 
54029 3,599 
11,423 813 
8,930 1,492 
9,606 718 
4,327 456 

13,030 1,00 
19,006 805 
34,164 	1  2,523 
32,565 1,647 
34,768 2,114 
21,614 1,721 

	

5,143 	488 

	

93,505 	6,863 

Saskatchewau 

40 9302 1 49,934 

5,493 7,856 
784 2,448 

(a) 4,252 
6,521 3,828 

17 608 
7 925 10,,049 

a) 3,113 
457 46.2 

(a) 47 
158 38 
118 173 

(a) 1,299 
1,614 2 9 062 
1,354 1,626 
1,696 1,908 

856 767 
(a) 1,468 
(a) 357 

5,793 6,81 

(a) Indicates figures withheld to avoid disclosing individual operations, but are included ir. te tt;i 

differences between the tot&s and their components are due to the nunding of the figures. 



Estimated Retail Trade - Chain and fndependent - By Provinces and Kinds or Business 
	 5 

February, 1957 
(in thousands of dollars) 

Chain 	Independent 	All Stores 	Chain 	Independent 
	All Stores 	Chain 

Provinces 	 Quebec 
	 Ontario 

12,120 1 63 2 963 	237,813 
	

37,986 1 199,827 1 377 9 943 1 86,153 

15,555 	1  58,323 18,943 39,380 84 2,266 47 9 908 
(a) 20 9 030 5,994 14,035 27,737 15,437 
6,955 5,279 527 4,753 7 9 293 287 
5 9 693 13,813 - 13,813 26,014 - 

145 4,091 3066 726 7,368 6,149 
(a) 45,024 - 45,024 65,367 (a) 
(a) 12,279 (a) (a) 23,219 (a) 
(a) 3,224 328 2,896 5,449 873 
(a) 3,952 918 3,035 3,095 384 

609 3,602 949 2,653 5,772 1,708 
(a) 1,761 652 1 1 109 3,220 1,353 
(a) 2,824 1 	(a) (a) 5059 562 

805 4,871 (a) (a) 8,518 1,088 
2 19 236 13,324 2,800 10,524 15,628 3 0 205 
1090 9,277 699 8,578 13,797 988 
2,114 10,124 - 10,124 I 	17 0 202 (a) 
1,576 5,011 407 4,604 10,386 1,275 

379 1,618 418 1 0 200 3,326 1,113 
6,569 19,386 1 9 241 18144j 44,727 3,207 

3,880 
(a) 

489 

1,273 
(a 
(a 
(a) 
(a) 

110 
(a) 
(a) 

287 
56 

145 
109 
294 

Independent I No. 

291,790 1 

36,358 2 
12,299 3 
7,006 4 

26,014 5 
1,218 6 
(a) 	7 
(a) 	8 
4,577 9 
2,711 10 
4,064 11 
1,867 12 
4,997 13 
7,430 14 

12,422 15 
12,810 16 
(a) 17 
9,110 18 
2,212 19 

41,520 20 

	

Saskatchewan 	 Alberta 

	

7,173 	42,761 	81,961 	12,1J 69,841 

	

2 0 108 	5,748 	12,221 	4,926 	7,295 

	

1,517 	932 	4,894 	2,768 	2,126 
(a) 	(a) 	4,258 	(a) 	(a) 

	

- 	3,828 	1 	7,857 	- 	7,857 

	

501 	106 	877 	684 	194 

	

- 	10,049 	22,796 	- 	22,796 
(a) 	(a) 	4,504 	(a) 	(a 

	

(a) 	1,133 	(a) 	(a N 	(a) 	713 	(a) 	(a) 

	

120 	265 	1,092 	266 	826 

	

53 	120 	362 	109 	253 
(a) 	(a) 	1,660 	(a) 	(a) 

	

1,258 	805 	2 1 661 	1,251 	1,410 

	

407 	1,220 	3,860 	500 	3,360 

	

31 	1,877 	2,727 	97 	2,630 

	

- 	767 	78 	- 	78 
(a) 	(a) 	1,906 	246 	1,663 

	

62 	295 	353 	170 	183 

	

672 	6,144 	8,007 	753 	7 0 255 

106,680 

British Columbia 

19,276 21 87 9404 

19,240 8,463 10,777 22 
8,372 4,528 3,845 23 
3,535 499 3,036 24 

13,106 - 13,106 25 
898 605 292 26 

22,655 - 22,655 27 
6,059 (a) (a) 28 
1 9 337 (a) (a) 29 

506 (a) (a) 30 
1,399 366 1,033 31 

693 200 493 32 
1,214 (a) (a) 33 
2,539 261 2,278 34 
3,820 773 3,047 35 
3,901 517 3,384 36 
3,933 (a) (a) 37 
2,815 700 2,115 38 

868 244 625 39 
9,790 1,711 8 9079 40 



Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

February 1957 Over February 1956 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta Ca 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. + 8.5 + 2.3 +10.2 + 6.7 +1099 +17.2 +14,2 	+ 6.6 

+10.2 + 7,3 + 9,7 +12,2 + 3.9 + 6.1 + 8.4 	11.9 

+ 9.7 + 7.4 +10.3 + 	.4 +20.6 +18.3 +15.6 	+ 6.3 

+ 4.0 + 1.7 - 5.6 + 4.6 +13.4 8.9 + 8.9 	+ 4.2 

4 2.4 -1.0 + 1.0 + 2.0 + 5.1 + 45 + 4,4 	+ 2.9 

+10.1 +32.9 + 6.5 +11.7 +10.7 +16.9 + 49 	+10.6 

Grocery & Combination 	.................... 

+19.1 

.. 

+ 3.1 +30.7 +10.9 .40.6 +31.8 +35,4 	+ 8.4 

Other 	Food& Beverage 	............... 

General 	................................................. 

Department 	......................................... 

+ 7,9 + 8.5 + 6.2 + 5,7 + 9,4 +15.5 • 8.9 

Variety 	.................................................. 

1otor 	Vehicle 	..................................... 

+ 5.8 +10.6 + 4.2 + 5.2 +11.7 +273 +13.8 	- 4.2 

Garage& Filling Station .................

Alen's 	Clothing 	.................................... 

Faniily 	Clothing ................ ................ + 7.2 + 7.4 +10.2 + 2.9 + 6.6 • 6.5 +14.3 	+ 2.4 

Women's Clothing 	............................. + 7.0 

..+ 9.2 

+ 5.4. +17.8 + 2.9 -11.1 +11.6 - 3.2 	+12.2 

Shoe 	........................................................ + 1.3 + 9.7 • 9,4 + 8.8 + 8.8 •11.7 	•11.2 

Hardware .............................................. + 04 + 38 • 1.8 - 4.2 + 2.9 .11.3 + 0.8 	+ 3.9 

- 9.5 + 1.6 - 1.2 -1.3.5 -12.3 + 9.4 -12.8 	-19.2 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio.......... + 5.8 - 6.5 • 8.0 + 3.6 •15.9 +38.3 +12.1 	- 2.5 

Restaurant 	.......................................... .• 3.0 - 3.2 + 3.6 + 1.1 + 6.7 - 0.5 + 4.6 	+10.5 

Lumber & Building i1aterial ............ 

Fuel 	...................................................... ..• 6.3 

.. 

194 + 9.6 • 5.8 + 4.3 + 0.7 + 1.3 	- 3.4 

+ 3.2 • 3.1 • 4.9 - 0.9 + 3.3 +34,9 • 8.5 	• 8.0 Drug 	....................................................... 

+ 3.9 -10.8 + 9.8 • 8.2 -13.1 +10.2 - 6.1 	- 2.6 Jewellery 	............................................. 

Miscellaneous 	........... ....................... ... + 5.6 -15.8 - 0.7 + 5.5 +11.0 +38.9 •15.1 	+10.2 



Estimated Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds or Business 
January and February 1957 

(in thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta Columbia 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES ............. 1,986,810 	152 0048 478 0210 779,398 93,480 101,111 163028 219 0 230 

426,924 	38,405 120,680 170,875 17,817 15,766 24,974 38,409 
Other Food & Beverage 142,327 	12,796 39,944 53,191 4,645 4,718 9,573. 17,461 
Grocery& Combination ...................

General 	.............................................. 72,738 1 	15 0 293 11,698 14,657 6088 9,166 80294 7,242 
Department .......................................... 155,193 	119364 26,864 51,997 13,426 7,786 16,772 26,984 

30,668 	2,654 8,173 14,430 713 1,157 1,698 1,844 
Motor Vehicle .................................... 21,796 81,964 130,151 14,620 19 0210 42,515 46,309 Variety 	................................................ 

Garage & Filling Station ................ 115,308 	7,395 26,405 49,547 3,825 6,591 9,116 12,429 
Men's Clothing .................................. 

.56,567 

30,964 	1,662 

. 

7,652 13,346 1,050 1,067 2,901 3 0 287 
Family Clothing ................................ 23,975 	3,270 8,858 79083 842 1,065 1,510 1,348 

29,658 	1 0608 7,773 12,943 639 911 2,574 39211 
15,718 	1,002 3,%8 375 337 784 1,658 

Hardware 	............................................ 29,003 	1,953 

. 

5,637: 11,260 1,737 2,511 3,407 2,496 
Lumber & Building Material 48,001 	1 0 709 9,233 17,967 4,236 4,354 5,554 4,946 

Women's Clothing .............................. 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio 

.. 

.. 

82,517 	4,918 229390 33,945 3,615 3,158 7 0 266 7 0 224 

Shoe 	...................................................... 

Restaurant .......................................... 71,703 	3,474 18 0 230 28 9 264 3,713 4,107 5,543 8,372 

.. 

24 0 182 42 0 988 1,943 1,561 203 8.477 Fuel 	...................................................... 

	

..63,940 	4,588 

	

49,893 	3,471 10,317 21 9 228 2,541 20919 3,800 5,615 [rug 	...................................................... 
Jewellery ............................................ 14,451 	937 3,307 69390 644 653 744 1,774 
Miscellaneous 	................................... 207,262 	13,753 .. 40,935 91,542 10,711 14,074 16,102 200 144 

-a 



8 	 Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

January and February 1957 Over January and February 1956 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta Columbia 

% 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. .10.0 • 3.7 +11.1 + 9.0 •10.3 •17.5 	.16.1 	• 8.3 

Grocery & Combination ................... +12.3 • 9.7 +112 +14.3 + 7.5 + 9.3 	+11.0 	+13.6 

Other 	Food & Beverage 	.............. • 8.7 

. 

• 7.3 • 9.1 • 7.1 +16.7 +16.1 1 4 14.0 	• 7.5 

5.3 

. 

4 49 + 2.8 4 2.3 + 99 +10.5 	+ 6.9 	• 5.0 

Department 	........................................ .• 4,0 • 2.0 • 0.8 • 2.7 + 5.5 • 4.5 	• 7.4 	+ 7.7 

General 	.................................................+ 

Variety 	................................................ • 8.9 +10.6 + 5.6 + 9.9 4  7.9 '15.4 	• 5.5 	.13.2 

+23.2 • 2.0 •31.6 +18.5 +37.7 1  +36.5 	+42.3 	+11.5 

+10.0 

. 

• 7.1 +11.4 • 7.9 • 6.7 +21.7 	• 9.4 	+13.1 

Motor 	Vehicle 	..................................... 

Garage & Filling Station .................

Men's 	Clothing 	.................................. • 6.6 • 9.8 4  1.8 • 6.6 .15.0 +28.1 	,13.9 	• 3.0 
Family Clothing ................................ .• 	5.2 + 6.5 • 8.6 • 0.9 • 4.7 • 7.5 	+ 8.2 	0.5 

Women's Clothing 	............................ • .5.9 

. 

+ 6.3 +13.8 • 2.6 4 0.8 • 6.9 	• 8.0 	' 0.7 

Shoe 	...................................................... • 7.6 • 2.2 • 8.8 • 7.6 + 3.9 4  8.4 	+10.0 	• 73 

hardware .............................................. • 1.2 • 1.6 • 4.0 - 5.5 • 4.8 •14.1 	• 8.1 	• 4.3 

Lumber & Building Material .......... 

. 

. 

7.8 + 4.4 - 3.7 -10.0 -10.3 • 7.6 	- 6.2 	-19.8 

. 

4  24 -10.9 • 1.1 • 3.6 .11.8 +26.4 	• 4..7 	- 3.0 Furniture, Appliance & Radio..........

Restaurant 	.......................................... • 2.6 - 1.6 + 1.1 4 1.6 + 5.0 - 1.5 	• 5.4 	410.9 . 

.16.6 +27.4 '22.7 +15.4 +10.5 - 5.6 	+20.8 	• 8.4 Fuel 	....................................................... 

Drug 	...................................................... • 4.4 + 3.7 • 6.6 + 0.5 + 2.0 +12.9 	+ 9.6 	'10.4 . 

4 3.4 - 8.9 4  9.1 • 4.5 - 4.2 • 7.2 	- 1.1 	• 0.5 Jewellery 	............................................. 

Miscellaneous 	..................................... • 6.4 -12.3 + 2.6 • 6.4 4 	6.6 +32.9 	.16.1 	• 	7.7 



Percentage Changes In Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

F.bruary 1957 Over January 1957 

KIND OF BUSIN&SS OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta CIa 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. -3.1 + 0.2 -1.1 - 5.9 + 3.5 - 2.4 + 0.7 -5.2 

- 3.1 + 2.5 - 6.5 - 2.7 - 3.0 - 0.7 - 4.2 + 0.4 Grocery & Combination 	................... 

+ 3.6 + 1.8 + 0.6 + 9.0 •14.0 + 7.8 • 4.6 - 7.9 

.. 

- 5.4 - 5.2 -17.8 - 1.0 + 7.3 -13.4 4 5.5 - 4.6 

Other 	Food & Beverage 	............... 

- 2.0 + 0.4 + 5.8 • 0.1 - 5.6 - 3.3 -11.9 - 5.6 

General 	.................................................. 

+ 3.8 +14.7 • 0.2 4 4.3 • 2.6 +10.7 4 6.8 - 5.1 

Department 	.......................................... 

Variety 	................................................. 

Motor 	Vehicle 	..................................... + 8.0 + 8.9 +23.9 4 0.9 *18.4 + 9.7 +15.6 - 4.2 

-10.2 - 5.2 -13.1 -11.8 -11.4 -10.5 - 2.3 - 49 Garage & Filling Station ................. 

Men's 	Clothing 	................................... -28.3 - 4.2 -27.2 -31.0 - 7.0 -23.6 -35.9 -31.4 

Family 	Clothing ................ ................ -20.7 -16.1 -19.4 -22.4 -15.8 -24.8 -10.5  -39.9 

-19.5 -19.3 -13.6 -19.5 -32.7 -26.8 .26.3 22.8 

.23.5 -16.5 20.2 26.4 34.8 + 5,5 14.2 28.2 Shoe 	....................................................... 

-1.1 +13.9 • 0.4 2.5 9.7 4 7.2 - 5.0 5.3 

Women's Clothing 	............................. 

Hardware............................................... 

- 3.6 -1.1.0 +11.7 - 9.8 - 1.7 -10.0 - 8.0 + 5.5 

+ 5.6 * 5.3 +47.0 -14.7 -20.4 4  6.1 +13.3 12.2 

Lumber & Building Material ........... 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio......... 

- 4.1 - 9.9 + 3.6 - 4.6 - 1.2 -1.3.2 - 3.2 -12.7 Restaurant 	........................................... 

Fuel 	....................................................... .28.2 -14.6 28.0 33.3 21.3 - 3,4 37.6 43.4 

Drug 	....................................................... .- 3.0 - 1.7 - 5.6 - 4.2 - 1.5 + 1.2 • 0.8 + 0.5 

Jewellery 	............................................ • 3.1 - 8.7 - 4.2 + 8.6 • 1.9 .20.6 - 9.7 - 4.2 

Miscellaneous 	.................................... 3.3 

. 

- 0.4 10.0 - 4.5 +42.1 - 6.1 - 1.1 - 5,4 
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10 	H 	 Department Store Sales and Stocks 
1010778422 

Febr.iary 1956 and February 1957 
These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES STOCKS 

Department 
Feb • Feb. Change Jan .31. Jan. 31 Change 
1956 1957 1957/ 56 1956 1957 1957/56 

$'OOO $000 $'OOO $'OOO 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS ........... 75,06]. 76,832 + 2.4 250,299 266 9173 + 6.3 
I. Women's and Misses' Dresses ...... ...... 2,044 2,250 +10.1 5,082 5,243 4 	3.2 

Women's and Misses' 	Coats and Suits 1,455 1,407 - 3.3 1+,402 4,155 5.6 
Women's and Misses' Sportswear ......... 

.. 

1007 + 4.7 6 065 6,751 + 6.1 
Furs ............................................. 833 
Girls' and Infants' Wear ...................  

. 1,726 

2,796  
833 

2,754 
(c) 

- 1.5 
4,749 

11,856 
4,723 

11 ,939 
- 0.5 

0.7 
Lingerie and Corsets 	...................... 3.,050 3,064 + 0.5 8,572 9,546 -  0. 
Aprons, Pousedresses and Uniforms 362 312 -12.2 876 637 27 . H 
Millinery ....................................... 522 
Hosiery and Apparel Accessories 2.373 

563 
2,344 

+ 7.9 
- 1.2 

1,041 
8,402 

1,005 
8,218 

- 3 
2 

Vomen's, Misses' and Children's Shoes 2 9330 2002 - 1.2 13,068 14,080 4 	7.' 

Ladles' Apparel and Accessories. 
otal 	1- 10 ......................... 17,491 17,642 1 	• 0.9 64,413 65,297 

11. 	Men's Clothing ...............................  2,006 1,993 - 0.6 8,378 8,83 + 
12. 	Men's Furnishings 	..........................  2,569 2,556 - 0.5 11,331 11 0 759 + 
13. Boys' Clothing and Furnishings .........  1,293 1 2 219 - 5.7 6,789 6 0 502 - 

990 985 - 0.5 5,149 5,352 + 	3.. 
Food and Kindred P roducts  ................ 5,562 

.. 

5,664 + 1.8 4,877 4,814 - 1. 
Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs  ........ ,2,184 

.. 

2,345 + 7.4 5,743 5,860 + 	2.... 

14. 	Men's and 	3oys' Shoes ........................ 

17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies 

.. 

.. 

249 276 10.8 1,086 1,177 +  8.4 
Piece Goods  .................................. 
Linens and Domestics  ..................... 

2,629 
2,919 

2,710 
3,078 

+ 3.1 
4 5.4 

8,460 
8,520 

8,938 
8 0 980 

+ 
+ 

. 

.. 

1,460 
815 

1,460 
838 

(c) 
+ 2.8 

5,016 
7,504 

5,034 
8,174 

+  
+ 	8. 

22. Home Furnis hings  ........................... 5,865 6 1 055 + 3.2 22,613 25,024 +10, 

20. 	Smallwares 	...................................... 
21. China and Glassware 	.......................... 

23. 	Furni ture .......................................... 	.. 
24. 	MajorAppliances  ............................ 

.. 

.. 

6,181 
4,656 

6,519 
4,773 

+ 5.5 
+ 2.5 

15,099 
13,232 

18,028 
15,113 

•19, 
•14. 25. 	Radio and Music .......... ..................  2,469 2,461 - 0.3 6,739 8 9326 +23.. 

26. Hardware and Housewares .................. 

.. 

5,220 5,263 • 0.8 21,155 21,440 + 

28. Sporting Goods and Luggage  .............. 

.. 

1,527 
1 2 230 
1,640 

- 0.5 
+ 7.4 

6 9 877 
11 , 704 

7,705 
33,601 

+12 . 
+16. : 

27. 	Jewellery .......................................1,236 

Stationery, Books and Magazines 
.. 

1 ,465 1,424 - 2.8 4,147 4,572 +10. 
All Other Departments  ...................... 	. 6 ,275 6,701 4 6.8 11,468 11,639 + 	1.: 

(c) UnchanFect 


